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World Coins from Various Properties

Australia

Victoria, Half-Sovereign, 1887M (S 3863B). Fine and scarce  £300-£400401G

Elizabeth II, Proof silver Dollar, 2008, Year of the Rat; Proof silver Half-Dollar, 2011, Year of the Rabbit Proof silver Ten Cents
(2), both 2020, World War II [3]. As struck  £100-£120

402

Elizabeth II, Proof one-ounce silver Dollar ingots (4), 2018 (2), 2019 (2) [4]. As struck  £100-£150403

Austria

Maria Theresa, restrike silver Thalers (5), all 1780 [6]. Two very ne, others about as struck  £70-£90404

Franz Joseph I, Florin, 1860A, Vienna (KM. 2219). Some bagmarks, otherwise extremely ne and prooike  £40-£60405

Bahamas

Elizabeth II, proof set, 1973; CANADA, Elizabeth II, proof-like set, 1967; NEW ZEALAND, Elizabeth II, proof-like set,
1967 together with miscellaneous world coins in silver (13) and base metal (37) [73]. Generally as struck; most in cases or packets of
issue  £150-£200

406

Barbados

Republic, One-ounce silver Dollar, 2017; CANADA, Elizabeth II, Proof silver 20 and 10 Dollars, both 2013, Half-ounce Two
Dollars, 2015, Calgary Stampede; COOK ISLANDS, Elizabeth II, Quarter-ounce silver 25 Cents, 2015; One-Tenth-ounce
silver 10 cents (3), 2015, 2021 (2, Bounty and Star!sh) [8]. All as struck; third in case of issue  £100-£120

407

Brazil

John (as King), 960 Reis, 1823R, (KM. 368.1). Very ne, traces of overstriking (or double striking)  £60-£80408x

British Colonies

Trade Dollar, 1901B (Prid. 11; KM T5). Good very ne or better with patchy surface deposits  £100-£120409

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



World Coins from Various Properties

British Honduras

George V, 50 Cents, 1911 (KM. 18). Lightly hairlined from cleaning, good very ne and scarce thus £200-£300410

British West Africa

George V, Threepence, 1915H (Vice 120; KM 10). A few light marks, otherwise extremely ne, scarce £120-£150411

Provenance: M.E. Freehill Collection

George V, Threepence, 1927 (Vice 130; KM 10b). About extremely ne, rare £120-£150412

Provenance: M.E. Freehill Collection

Bulgaria

Ferdinand I, 1 Lev and 50 Stotinki, 1913 (KM 30-1) [2]. Extremely ne and very ne  £40-£60413

Canada

Victoria, 50 Cents, 1871, Ottawa (KM. 6). Residue and once cleaned, otherwise about ne  £90-£120414

Victoria, 10 Cents, 1889 (KM 3). Fine, rare  £500-£700415

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Edward VII, 50 Cents, 1909, Ottawa (KM. 12). Toned, otherwise ne  £40-£60416

George V, 50 Cents, 1932 (KM. 25a). About ne, key date  £80-£100417x

George V, 25 Cents, 1914, Ottawa (KM. 24). Good very ne  £100-£120418

Elizabeth II, partial Proof-like set, 1953, Dollar to 5 Cents, together with a Cent dated 1956 (KM PL1 var.) [6]. A few minor
marks, otherwise about as struck; in card holder  £120-£150

419x

Elizabeth II, Proof-like sets (2), 1959, Dollar to Cent (KM PL10) [12]. A few minor marks, otherwise about as struck; one set in
perspex holder, the other in card holder  £80-£100

420x

UPPER CANADA, Bank of Upper Canada, Pennies (6), 1850, 1852 (2), 1854, 1857 (2), Halfpence (12), 1832, 1850 (3),
1852 (2), 1854 (4, one with crosslet 4), 1857 (2) [18]. Many ne, some better  £60-£80

421

Ceylon

George III, 1/48 Rix Dollar, 1802, Soho mint (KM. 75). Toned, an otherwise very ne example of a rare denomination [slabbed PCGS
VF35]  £100-£120

422x

Victoria, Proof Quarter-Cent, 1870, off-metal pattern, struck in silver (KM. 90a; Prid. 197B). Toned with underlying lustre, about
mint state and very rare  £240-£280

423

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Chile

Republic, Peso, 1868, Santiago (KM. 142.1). Perhaps lightly cleaned, otherwise almost extremely ne  £70-£90424

China

MING DYNASTY, Zu Yuanzhang, Da Zhong (1361-8), 10 Cash, 18.39g (H 20.45). About very ne £40-£60425

The Society, founded in 1853 during the upheavals of the Taiping Rebellion, was headquartered in Shanghai. The name refers to daggers used by
warriors or martial artists in close combat and is believed to be linked to triads. Those caught in possession of these coins were sent to trial and
many were executed

EMPIRE, Tai Ping Rebellion, Small Sword Society, brass Cash, 3.40g (cf. KM. C39-2). Fine, rare  £100-£150426

MANCHUKUO, Japanese Occupation, K’ang Te, red !bre 5 Fen and Fen, both yr 12 [1945] (KM. YA13a, Y13a) [2]. Good ne
 £20-£30

427

Republic, Proof 400 Yuan, 30th Anniversary of People’s Republic (1979), rev. People’s Heroes’ Monument (KM. 5). About as
struck  £800-£1,000

428G

Republic, Proof 400 Yuan, 30th Anniversary of People’s Republic (1979), rev. Chairman Mao Memorial Hall (KM. 6). About as
struck  £800-£1,000

429G

Cyprus

Victoria, 9 Piastres, 1901 (KM. 6). Very ne  £150-£200430

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



World Coins from Various Properties

George V, 45 Piastres, 1928 (Prid. 1; KM. 19). Extremely ne or better, toned  £80-£100431x

George V, 45 Piastres (KM. 19); Sardinia, Carlo Felice, 5 Lire, 1830-P (KM. 116.2); Italy, Vittorio Emanuele II, 5 Lire, 1876-
R (KM. 8.4); Belgium, Leopold II, 5 Francs, 1873 (KM. 24); together with miscellaneous silver world coins (69) [73]. 45 Piastres
toned with circulation wear, ne, all others in varied state  £100-£150

432

El Salvador

Despite a mintage of 182,000 for the year 1892, a large number of these coins were melted down before entering circulation - along with almost
the entire allocation of 1893 Centavos that had already been struck. This followed an 1892 decision by the Central American mint in San Salvador
to re-establish the Peso as the Salvadorian Colón, in honour of the 400th Anniversary of Christopher Columbus’ !rst voyage to the Americas.

Republic, Centavo, 1892, San Salvador, Liberty cap type (KM. 108). Possibly once cleaned and now retoned, otherwise almost
extremely ne and rare  £300-£400

433

France
Louis XV (1715-1774)

Half-Écu au bandeau, 1763H, La Rochelle, 14.50g/6h (Dup. 1681; Gad. 314). About very ne and toned, rare £150-£200434

Provenance: bt Baldwin June 1958

Louis XVI (1774-1793)

12 Deniers, 1792BB, Strasbourg, reads FRANÇAIS, 10.13g/6h (Dup. 1723; Gad. 13). Very ne, scarce £70-£100435

Provenance: bt in Camden Passage July 1965

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Écu aux lauriers, 1774A, Paris, 29.35g/6h (Dup. 1708; Gad. 356). Some ecking, otherwise good very ne, the date very rare
£300-£400

436

Convention (1793)

6 Livres, 1793A, yr II, Paris, 29.53g/6h (Gad. 58; KM 624.1). Cleaned at one time and now re-toned, otherwise very ne  £600-£800437

Directory (1795-1799)

Décimes (4), AN 4a (3), AN 5a?, 2 Décimes countermarked UN for revaluation (Gad. 186) [4]. Fair to ne, scarce £60-£80438

Provenance: !rst bt Platt June 1967; last bt K. Bryant July 1968

Napoleon I (1804-1814)

Napoleon I, 5 Francs, 1806L, Bayonne, 24.91g/6h (Gad. 581; KM 673.8). Lightly cleaned, some minor marks, otherwise good
extremely ne  £400-£600

439

Napoleon III (1852-1870)

Franc, 1866A (KM. 806); together with miscellaneous French coins in silver (7) and base metal (53) [61]. First Good very ne and
toned, others varied state  £100-£150

440

Third Republic (1871-1940)

20 Francs 1938, 10 Francs (3), 1929 (2), 1933, Franc (5), 1872A, 1913, 1915, 1917, 1918, 50 Centimes (8), 1868A, 1902, 1910 (2),
1914, 1916, 1917, 1918; together with base metal coins (108), 19th and 20th centuries [12]. Varied state  £40-£50

441

Francs (51), 1920 (2), 1921 (4), 1922 (7), 1923 (4), 1924 (3), 1925, 1926 (2), 1927 (3), 1931 (3), 1932 (2), 1933 (3), 1934 (2),
1935, 1936 (2), 1937 (3), 1938 (2), 1939 (4), 1940 (3) (Gad. 468, 470) [51]. Varied state £40-£60

442

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



World Coins from Various Properties

10 Centimes, 1875A, Paris (Gad. 265a; KM 815.1). Very ne, rare £70-£100443

Provenance: Bt London Stamp Exchange October 1966

5 Centimes, 1878K, Bordeaux (Gad. 157a; KM 821.2). About very ne, very rare  £70-£100444

5 Centimes, 1896A, Paris, torch privy mark (Gad. 157a; KM 821.1). Some surface marks, otherwise about extremely ne, rare
£70-£100

445

État Français

2 Francs (14), 1941 (5), 1943 (3), 1943B, 1944, 1944B (2), 1944C (2) (Gad. 535a, 536, 538); 1 Franc (27), 1941 (4), 1942 (3), 1943
(6), 1943B (2), 1944 (2), 1944B (5), 1944C (5) (Gad. 470a, 471, 473); 50 Centimes (20), 1941 (6), 1942 (4), 1943 (4), 1944, 1944B

(4), 1944C (Gad. 423a, 425, 426); 20 Centimes (12), 1941 (6), 1942 (2), 1943 (4) (Gad. 320-1); 10 Centimes (20), 1941 (12), 1942
(2), 1943 (4), 1944 (2) (Gad. 288, 290-1) [93]. Varied state £60-£80

446

Free France

2 Francs (2), 1944 (Gad. 537; KM 905) [2]. Very ne or better, one cleaned £30-£40447

Provisional Government

10 Francs (7), 1945, 1946 (2), 1946B (2), 1947, 1947B (Gad. 810, 810a); 5 Francs (14), 1945 (3), 1945B (2), 1945C, 1946 (4), 1946B

(2), 1946C (2) (Gad. 761a, 766); 2 Francs (10), 1944 (4), 1945, 1945B (2), 1945C, 1946, 1946B (Gad. 538a); 1 Franc (14), 1944,
1944C (2), 1945 (4), 1945B (2), 1945C, 1946 (2), 1946B (2) (Gad. 473a); 50 Centimes (7), 1944, 1945 (2), 1945B, 1945C, 1946, 1946B

(Gad. 426a); 20 Centimes, 1945 (Gad. 324); 10 Centimes (2), 1945 (Gad. 292) [55]. Varied state £50-£70

448

Fifth Republic

10 Francs, 1970 (Gad. 813); 5 Francs (4), 1960 (2), 1962, 1963 (Gad. 770); 2 Francs, 1959 (Gad. 538c); 1 Franc (12), 1959 (2),
1960, 1961 (2), 1964-69, 1971 (Gad. 473c, 474); 50 Centimes (6), 1962, 1963 (4), 1964 (Gad. 427); Half-Franc (6), 1965 (2), 1966,
1967, 1968, 1969 (Gad. 429); 20 Centimes (11), 1962, 1963 (2), 1964 (3), 1965, 1966, 1967 (2), 1968 (Gad. 332); 10 Centimes
(9), 1962, 1963 (3), 1964, 1965, 1967 (2), 1970 (Gad. 293); 5 Centimes (13), 1961 (3), 1962 (2), 1963, 1964 (2), 1966, 1967,
1968, 1969 (2) (Gad. 174-5); Centime (9), 1962, 1963, 1964 (3), 1965, 1966, 1967, 1968 (Gad. 91) [72]. Varied state £50-£70

449

Feudal

Medieval Deniers (5), of Clermont, Lorraine, Lyon, Maine and Sancerre, 11th to 13th century; together with Crusader Deniers of
Jerusalem (2) [7]. Varied state, last two pierced  £80-£100

450

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



World Coins from Various Properties

French Indo-China

50 Cents, 1936A, 20 Cents, 1936A (KM. 4a.2, 17.1) [2]. First attractively toned with full lustre, both virtually mint state [slabbed PCGS
MS 64 and 63]  £100-£120

451x

German East Africa

Wilhelm II, 2 Rupien, 1894 (KM 5). About very ne, scarce  £100-£150452

Wilhelm II, Quarter Rupees (20), 1901 (6), 1906A, 1909A, 1910J (4), 1912J (2), 1913J (5), 1914J (KM. 3, 8); together with base
metal coins (5) [25]. Fine to very ne  £100-£150

453

Germany

ANHALT, Friedrich II, 3 Mark, 1909A, Berlin (KM. 29; J. 23). Good very ne  £80-£120454

NUREMBERG, One-Eighth Ducat, 1700, Klippe type, 0.43g (KM. 249). Highly lustrous and well struck, virtually mint state
£200-£260

455

WÜRTTEMBERG, 10 Marks, 1875; USA, 20-Dollars, 1913, Ten Dollars, 1909s [3]. All mounted with gold loops, ne or better
£1,200-£1,500

456G

EMPIRE, Bronze Play money token, undated, Otto von Bismarck as Chancellor of Germany, rev. Austrian Emperor Franz Joseph
I. Practically as struck with residual lustre, extremely ne  £40-£60

457

Gibraltar

Victoria, Proof Quart, 1841/0 (Pr. 5; KM. 2). Toned witih brown patina, otherwise virtually mint state  £300-£400458

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



World Coins from Various Properties

Victoria, Proof Quart, 1861, edge plain, 5.40g/12h (Prid. 8; KM. 2). Two stains on obverse, otherwise virtually as struck, extremely
rare  £500-£700

459x

Provenance: F. Pridmore Collection, Part I, Glendining Auction, 21-2 September 1981, lot 546; A.L.T. McCammon Collection, Baldwin Auction 20,
11 October 1999, lot 280; ‘Arielle’ Collection, Part II, Baldwin Auction 86, 6 May 2014, lot 157; Sovereign Rarities Auction 2, 24 September 2019,
lot 328

Victoria, Proof Half Quart, 1842 (Pr. 10A; KM. Pn.3). Toned with a light deposit to upper right of reverse, otherwise about mint state
 £200-£300

460

Greece

Otto, 5 Drachmai, 1833, Munich (KM. 20). Once cleaned, otherwise very ne  £100-£120461

Hong Kong

Victoria, Dollar, 1867, 27.2g/6h (Prid. 2; KM 10). Good extremely ne and attractively toned  £6,000-£8,000462x

Victoria, 10 Cents (5), 1893, 1894, 1895, 1896, 1899, 5 Cents (3), 1888, 1897, 1900 (KM 5, 6.1); George V, Cent (2), 1924,
1925 (KM 16); together with miscellaneous coins of the Straits Settlements  (15) [25]. Varied state  £30-£40

463

Victoria, Cent, 1901 (Prid. 177; KM 4.3). About as struck with subdued original colour  £80-£100464

George V, Cents (2), 1926, 1933 (Prid. 187; KM 16, 17). About as struck with some original colour  £60-£80465x

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Elizabeth II, a Presentation set of One Thousand Dollars (14), 1975-1987, the 1986 a Proof [14]. All about as struck; housed in
tted wooden case  £12,000-£15,000

466G

Elizabeth II, One Thousand Dollars, 1975, Royal Visit (KM. 38). About as struck  £800-£1,000467G

Elizabeth II, One Thousand Dollars, 1975, Royal Visit (KM. 38). About as struck  £800-£1,000468G

Elizabeth II, One Thousand Dollars, 1975, Royal Visit (KM. 38). About as struck  £800-£1,000469G

Elizabeth II, One Thousand Dollars, 1975, Year of the Snake (KM. 42). About as struck  £800-£1,000470G
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Elizabeth II, One Thousand Dollars, 1978, year of the Horse (KM. 44). In Royal Mint case of issue, about as struck  £800-£1,000471G

Elizabeth II, One Thousand Dollars, 1987, year of the Rabbit (KM. 58). In Royal Mint case of issue, about as struck  £800-£1,000472G

Hungary

Leopold I, 15 Krajczar, 1676KB, 6.07g/12h (Huszár 1423; KM. 175). Lightly cleaned, otherwise extremely ne  £40-£60473

India
Ancient India

KIDARITE, Tarapira (5th century AD), base gold Stater, 7.62g/12h (Mitchiner ACW 3637). Minor deposit, otherwise very ne,
rare £100-£150

474

Sultans of Bengal

Ikhtiyar al-din Ghazi, Tanka, Hadrat Jalal Sunargaon 752h, 10.93g/11h (GG B138; ICV –). Minor staining, otherwise good very
ne, rare £200-£300

475x

Mughal Empire

Akbar, square Mohur, uncertain mint, 986h, 10.77g/9h. Very ne  £600-£800476

Princely States

Mewar, 1/8 Rupee, c. 1858-1920 (KM. Y.8); together with 1/16 Rupees (12), various types (cf. KM. Y.7) [13]. Varied state
£40-£60

477
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EIC: Bengal Presidency

Mohur, 1202h, yr 19 [issue of 1793-1818], Calcutta, 12.30g/1h (Stevens/Weir 62; Prid. 62; KM. 103). Edge buckled and led at one
spot, nearly very ne  £750-£800

478

Murshidabad, Rupee, 1819 issue, Calcutta mint, without star below bad, edge grained straight, 12.38g/12h (Stevens 6.10; Prid. –).
About extremely ne, rare £70-£100

479

EIC: Madras Presidency

Five Rupees or Third-Mohur, undated [1820], coat-of-arms surmounted by lion rampant holding crown, rev. denomination and
inscription in Persian, 3.89g/12h (Prid. 244; KM. 422; F 1590). Very ne but green wax (?) deposit on obverse  £300-£400

480G

British India

Victoria, Rupees (5), 1862, type B/II, Bombay (SW 4.57; Prid. 58) [5]. All with minor surface marks, otherwise extremely ne or
better  £200-£300

481

Victoria, Rupees (5), 1862, Bombay, dots 2/0, 0/4, 0/5, 0/6, 0/7 (SW 4.62, 4.74, 4.79, 4.81, 4.84; Prid. 71, 79, 85-7) [5]. All with
minor surface marks, otherwise extremely ne or better  £200-£300

482

Victoria, Quarter Rupees (2), 1862C, Calcutta (KM. 470); George V, Rupee, 1917C, Calcutta (KM. 524); Hyderabad, Rupee,
AH 1361//32 (1942) (KM. Y.63), 4 Anna, AH 1362//33 (1942) (KM. Y.61) [5]. All virtually mint state [all slabbed in PCGS holders]

£160-£200

483x

Victoria, Mohur, 1877C, Calcutta (KM. 496; Pr. 16). Bagmarks in elds, edge lightly led [slabbed NGC UNC DETAILS Rim Filing]
£1,000-£1,200

484x
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Victoria, Quarter Rupee, 1896C, Calcutta (KM. 490). Satin-like toned [slabbed PCGS MS 63]  £100-£120485x

Edward VII, Rupee, 1909/8B, Bombay (KM. 508). Lustrous, about mint state [slabbed NGC MS 62]  £100-£120486x

Edward VII, Rupee, 1910B, Bombay (KM. 508). Lustrous, virtually mint state [slabbed NGC MS 64]  £100-£120487x

George VI, Restrike Pice, 1947B, Calcutta (KM. 533). As struck [slabbed NGC PF 66 RD]  £300-£400488x

Republic

Pattern Two Rupees, 2004C, Calcutta, Indian Integration (KM. 121.5). Once cleaned, weakly struck around edges [slabbed PCGS UNC
DETAILS cleaned]  £200-£300

489x

Indonesia

Proof Set, 1970, 25th Anniversary of Independence, comprising 5,000 Rupiah, 750 Rupiah, 500 Rupiah (KM. 25, 26, 29) [3]. Lightly
hairlined with slight signs of handling, otherwise mint state, toned; in case  £1,000-£1,500

490
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Iraq

The last digit of each date has been erased from the die before striking.  Currency issues of this denomination were struck on scalloped !ans.

Republic, Pattern 10 Fils, 197x / AH139x, struck in nickel on a round !an, 4.39g/12h (KM Pn8). Minor lamination, otherwise about
as struck, extremely rare £300-£400

491

Italy

Victor Emanuel II, Lire, 1893; Victor Emanuel III, 5 Lire, 1937, 2 Lire (3) 1924-6 inclusive; together with miscellaneous base
metal coins (19) [24]. Varied state £40-£50

492

Victor Emanuel III, 100 Lire, 1923R, 32.30g/6h (MIR 1116a; KM 65; F 30). Some minor marks, good very ne [certied and graded
by NGC as MS 63]  £1,500-£1,800

493x

Provenance: UBS Auction 69 (Basel), 23-25 January 2007, lot 2898

Victor Emanuel III, 100 Lire, 1925R, 32.29g/6h (MIR 1117a; KM 66; F 32). About extremely ne, scarce  £3,000-£4,000494x

Provenance: UBS Auction 69 (Basel), 23-25 January 2007, lot 2902

Victor Emanuel III, 2 Lire, 1927R (KM. 63). Good ne  £60-£80495

SARDINIA, Carlo Felice, 80 Lire, 1826, Turin, 25.86g/6h (MIR 1032f; F 1132). Lightly cleaned, some minor marks, otherwise
about extremely ne £1,000-£1,200

496G
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The late G.H.L. Bullmore tentatively suggested that this (and other proving pieces for Rubatto), was prepared in 1866 for the impending
introduction of the new 10 centesimi coin, minting of which took place simultaneously at Turin, Naples, Strasbourg and Birmingham

Turin, A. and H. Fratelli Rubatto, a bronze coining trial or proving piece by Greenwood & Batley, Leeds, G & B monogram, rev.
arms, 34mm, 15.59g (cf. Bullmore, SNC 1979, p.440, no. 9; cf. DNW 63, 1037). Edge nicks, otherwise very ne, extremely rare

£90-£120

497

Japan

Miscellaneous Japanese (3), Meiji, 20 Sen, Year 20 (1887), Osaka (KM. Y.24); 5 Sen, Year 6 (1873), Osaka (KM. Y.22), Taisho, 50
Sen, Year 12 (1923), Osaka (KM. Y.46) [3]. All mint state [slabbed PCGS MS 66, 63, and 64]  £100-£120

498x

Lebanon

Republic, Piedfort 10 Livres, 1980, Winter Olympics, 37.95g/12h (KM P2). Lightly brushed, mark in obverse eld, otherwise about as
struck, scarce £70-£100

499x

Republic, Piedfort 1 Livre, 1980, Winter Olympics, 16.21g/12h (KM P1). About as struck, scarce £70-£100500x

Liberia

Republic, 25 Cents, 1896H (KM. 8). Cleaned, otherwise very ne  £60-£80501

Low Countries

BRABANT, Charles II, Ducaton, 1668, Antwerp, 32.16g/12h (Delm. 325); together with a similar coin of Philip IV, 1659,
Bruges [2]. First about very ne, second fair, both shipwreck specimens and heavily cleaned  £120-£150

502
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NAMUR, Gui de Dampierre (1279-1305), Esterlin (Mayhew 12); BRABANT, Jean I (1261-94), Esterlin, Brussels (Mayhew
40) [2]. About very ne and about ne £70-£100

503

Provenance: Both found in Hampshire

Macau

Republic, One Thousand Patacas, 1986, year of the Tiger (KM. 35). About as struck  £800-£1,000504G

Republic, Proof One Thousand Patacas, 1995, year of the Pig (KM. 76). About as struck  £800-£1,000505G

Republic, Proof One Thousand Patacas, 1998, year of the Tiger (KM. 791. About as struck  £800-£1,000506G

Republic, Proof One Thousand Patacas, 1999, year of the Rabitt (KM. 95). About as struck  £800-£1,000507G

Malaya & British Borneo

George V, Half Cents (2), both 1932 (KM. 37); George VI, 20 Cents, 1948 (KM. 9); Elizabeth II, 20 Cents, 10 Cents, both
1961 (KM. 2-3) [5]. All virtually mint state [all slabbed in PCGS holders]  £100-£120

508x

Malta

Emmanuel Pinto, 15 Tarí, 1759, 14.24g/6h (RS 101; KM. 252). Some light scratches, ne  £80-£100509
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Mexico

Philip V, 8 Reales, 1741MF, Mexico City, 26.68g/12h (CCT 704; Cayón 9427). Good very ne  £200-£300510

Philip V, 8 Réales, 1742MF, Mexico City (Cayón 9435; KM. 103). Sea-salvage, fair to ne  £40-£60511

Provenance: Probably recovered from the wreck of the Hollandia

This lot is not suitable for third party grading

Charles IV, a copper blank used to test the dies for an 8 Reales, Mexico City, assayer FM, each side struck with both obv. and rev.
dies, 48mm, 22.04g. Very ne and very rare  £200-£260

512

Provenance: Aureo Auction 149 (Barcelona), 28 May 2003, lot 607

Republic, 8 Reales (2), 1878FR, Guanajuato, 1894AM, Mexico City; Peso, 1898AM, Mexico City (KM. 377.8, 377.10, 409.2) [3].
Good very ne, rst two with single chop mark on each  £80-£100

513x

Monaco

Honoré V, Décime, 1838MC (Gad. 105); 5 Centimes, 1837MC (Gad. 102) [2]. About very ne and good very ne £40-£60514

Montenegro

Nicholas I, 5 Perpera, 1912 (Dav. 223; KM. 15). Once lightly cleaned, otherwise very ne  £240-£300515

Mozambique

Ibo, Rancheros Odha, aluminium (2), 33mm, 27mm (Hern 1216a, 1216c); Luabo, Sena Sugar Estates, brass 4 Units and 2 Units,
33mm, 32mm (Hern 508e, 518a); Unknown location, S K & B, aluminium, 34mm (Hern 1232) [5]. Varied state, rst two and last
scarce £50-£70

516

Provenance: !rst, second, and !fth Spink Auction 223, 26-27 March 2014, lot 1245
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Netherlands East Indies

Wilhelmina, Half Cents (2), 1932, 1933 sea horse, Utrecht (KM. 314.1). Both mint state [slabbed PCGS MS65]  £70-£90517x

Norway

The so called ‘Londonsett’, struck at the British Royal Mint during the Nazi occupation of Norway. Around 10,000 pieces of each denomination
were produced.

Haakon VII, nickel-brass 50, 25, 10 Øre, all 1942, London (NM 266-8; KM. 391-3) [3]. About as struck, rare  £500-£600518

Poland

Republic, 5 Zloty, 1936, 15th Anniversary of Gydnia Seaport (KM. Y31). Once cleaned, otherwise good very ne  £40-£60519

Portugal

Peter V, 500 Reís, 1856 (Gomes 07.02; KM 494). Good extremely ne [certied and graded by NGC as MS 63] £300-£400520

Peter V, 500 Reís, 1856 (Gomes 07.02; KM 494). Toned with underlying lustre, good extremely ne  £80-£120521

Peter V, 200 Reís, 1855 (Gomes 04.03; KM 491). About as struck [certied and graded by NGC as MS 65] £300-£400522

Louis I, 100 Réis (2), 1878, 1886 (KM. 510); Carlos I, 100 Réis (4) 1890, 1893 (3) (KM. 531 [4]); Emanuel II, 200 Réis (2), all
1909 (KM. 549); Republic, 10 Centavos 1915 (KM 563); together with base metal coins (20) [31]. Varied state  £40-£50

523
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Manuel II, proo!ike 500 Reis, 1910, Centenary of the Peninsular War (Gomes E2 06.02; KM. 556). Once lightly cleaned, otherwise
about extremely ne  £200-£300

524

Portuguese Colonies

Angola, Maria I and Pedro III, 12 Macutas, 1783 (Gomes MP. 09.01; KM. 25). Toned, otherwise a good very ne  £120-£160525

Portuguese India
João V (1706-1750)

Rupia, 1730, Goa, 11.78g/12h (Gomes 77.03; KM 112). Cleaned, some scratches, otherwise about very ne, rare  £150-£180526x

Rupia, 1732, Goa, 11.48g/12h (Gomes 77.05; KM 112). Some light scratches, otherwise about very ne, rare  £200-£260527x

Rupia, 1743, Goa, 11.83g/7h (Gomes 77.18; KM 112). Peripheral weakness, otherwise very ne, rare  £150-£180528x

Rupia, 1747, Goa, 11.89g/1h (Gomes 77.23; KM 112). About very ne, scarce  £120-£150529x
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José I (1750-1777)

Rupia, 1756, Goa, 11.88g/9h (Gomes 51.06; KM 132). Punchmark on obverse, otherwise good ne, rare  £150-£180530x

Rupia, 1780, Goa, 10.72g/11h (Gomes 52.05; KM 160). Good ne  £120-£150531x

Rupia, 1781, Goa, 8h (Gomes 52.07; KM 184). Good ne [certied and graded by NGC as VF 20]  £150-£180532x

Provenance: Heritage Auction (New York), 10 January 2012, lot 28883

Maria I & Pedro III (1777-1787)

Rupia, 1786, Goa, 10.82g/12h (Gomes 10.05; KM 191). Minor peripheral weakness, otherwise very ne  £150-£180533x

Maria I (1786-1799)

Rupia, 1791, Goa, 10.81g/10h (Gomes 35.06; KM 201). Scratch or an aw on queen’s cheek, otherwise very ne  £150-£180534x

Rupia, 1797, Goa, 10.74g/12h (Gomes 36.02; KM 205). Good ne  £100-£120535x

Provenance: Peus Auction 407 (Frankfurt), 7 November 2012, lot 2073 (part)

Rupia, 1801, Goa, 10.94g/12h (Gomes 36.08; KM 205). Fine  £80-£100536x
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Rupia, 1804, Goa, 10.92g/12h (Gomes 36.11; KM 205). Edge splits, otherwise very ne  £100-£120537x

Provenance: Stephen Album Auction 29 (Santa Rosa), 14 September 2017, lot 1900

Rupia, 1806, Goa, 10.94g/11h (Gomes 36.14; KM 205). Good ne  £80-£100538x

João (Regent, 1799-1816)

Rupia, 1808, Goa, reads DGOA (D retrograde), inverted A for V in RVPIA, 10.98g/11h (Gomes 18.01; KM 219). Fine  £60-£80539x

Rupia, 1811, Goa, reads DGOA, inverted A for V in RVPIA, 10.84g/8h (Gomes 18.07; KM 219). Fine  £60-£80540x

Rupia, 1814/3, Goa, inverted A for V in RVPIA, 11.02g/12h (Gomes 18.11; KM 219). Fine  £80-£100541x

Rupia, 1817, Goa, inverted A for V in RVPIA, 10.82g/11h (Gomes 18.14; KM 219). Lightly cleaned, otherwise about very ne, dark tone
£80-£100

542x

João VI (1816-1826)

Rupia, 1819, Goa, 10.81g/2h (Gomes 32.03; KM 239). Lightly cleaned, good ne, scarce  £80-£100543x

Rupia, 1823, Goa, 10.93g/2h (Gomes 32.07; KM 239). Flan aw on reverse, otherwise very ne and toned  £150-£180544x

Rupia, 1825, Goa, 10.94g/11h (Gomes 32.11; KM 239). About very ne  £100-£120545x

Pedro IV (1826-1828)

Rupia, 1827, Goa, 11.35g/6h (Gomes 09.01; KM 248). About very ne, dark tone, scarce  £100-£120546x

Miguel I (1828-1834)

Rupia, 1830, Goa, 10.93g/12h (Gomes 05.02; KM 254). About very ne, scarce  £120-£150547x
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Maria II (1834-1853)

Rupia, 1839, Goa, 10.73g/6h (Gomes 21.01; KM 269). Minor surface deposit, otherwise good very ne  £120-£150548x

Rupia, 1845, Goa, 10.97g/6h (Gomes 22.01; KM 273). Cleaned, otherwise very ne  £100-£120549x

Pedro V (1853-1861)

Rupia, 1857, Goa, 10.78g/6h (Gomes 09.02; KM 279). Full broad an, good very ne and toned  £300-£400550x

Luís (1861-1889)

Rupia, 1869, Goa, 10.93g/6h (Gomes 02.03; KM 282). Cleaned, otherwise about extremely ne  £150-£180551x

Romania

WALLACHIA, Mircea cel Batrin (1386-1418), Ducat, type IIc, 0.38g/12h (MBR 208). Very ne  £100-£120552x

WALLACHIA, Ducats (5) of Mircea cel Batrin and Mihail I (c. 1386-1420), various types [5]. Varied state  £100-£150553

Russia

Kievan Rus, Vladimir Olgerdovich, Denaras, c. 1362-1394 (Spassky !g. 59). Toned but otherwise vary ne  £60-£80554

Catherine the Great, 5 Kopecks, 1790-EM, type 4B (C. 59.3); along with miscellaneous world coins [Lot]. 5 Kopecks a bold very
ne for type, others in varied state  £70-£90

555
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St Helena

The nine reverse types comprise Elizabeth I, James I, Charles II, William III, Anne, George II, George III, William IV, and Victoria.

Elizabeth II, The Empire Collection, 2017, comprising nine proof gold Two Pounds with rev. types illustrating Monarchs of the 
British Empire [9]. Brilliant, generally as struck; contained within an attractive wooden presentation case, with original booklet

£3,400-£4,000

556G

The nine reverse types comprise Portcullis Money, Hog Money, Guinea, Cartwheel Penny, Ceylon Rix Dollar, St Helena Halfpenny, Nova Scotia
Penny, EIC Rupee, and British Trade Dollar.

Elizabeth II, The Empire Collection, 2019, comprising nine proof gold Two Pounds with rev. types illustrating currency of the
British Empire [9]. Brilliant, as struck; contained within an attractive wooden presentation case, with original booklet  £3,400-£4,000

557G

St Thomas & Prince Islands

100

Portuguese Administration, 10 Escudos, 1939 (KM. Gomes 22.01; KM 7). About mint state [slabbed NGC Unc Details Cleaned]
 £60-£80

558

Sierra Leone

Sierra Leone Co, Pattern Penny, 1791, edge plain, 31mm, 16.60g/6h (Vice p.220, no. 5; KM 2.2). Toned, good very ne
£120-£150

559x

Singapore

Republic, 150 Dollars, 1969 (KM. 7; F 1). About as struck  £800-£1,000560G

Republic, 150 Dollars, 1969 (KM. 7; F 1). About as struck  £800-£1,000561G

South Africa

Paul Kruger, Halfcrown or Two and a Half Shillings, 1897 (Hern Z35; KM 7). With lustre, a good very ne  £80-£120562

Paul Kruger, Florin, 1896, Shillings (2), both 1894, Sixpence 1897, Threepence 1893, Penny 1898; George V, Threepence,
1927, Farthing 1928’ George VI, Crown 1952, Threepence, 1939, Penny 1937, Farthings 1941, 1942; Elizabeth II, Crowns (2),
both 1953; Republic, Cent, 1961 [16]. Fair to very ne  £80-£100

563
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George V, Halfcrown, 1926 (Hern S277; KM. 19.2). Nearly very ne  £100-£120564

George V, Florin, 1925 (Hern S238; KM. 18). Rarest date in series, very ne  £200-£240565

George VI, Proof Set, 1947, comprising Crown to Farthing, with box (Hern P21; KM. PS19). The silver slightly tarnished with
toning, extremely ne  £100-£120

566

Republic, 5 Cents, 1988 (Hern D114; KM. 84). Extremely ne or better but struck 5% off-centre, rare  £50-£70567x

Republic, Proof one-ounce silver Krugerrands (4), 2018 (2), 2019 (2), one-gram silver Krugerrand, 2012 [5]. As struck 
£100-£150

568

Republic, Proof One-Gram silver Krugerrands (8), all 2012; together with similar One Gram coins (11), including Maple-Leaf,
Panda etc [19]. All mint state  £120-£150

569

Republic, Proof One-Gram silver Krugerrands (8), all 2012; together with similar One Gram coins (11), including Maple-Leaf,
Panda etc. [19]. All mint state  £120-£150

570

Spain

Philip IV, 8 Reales, uncertain date and mint (possibly Madrid?), denomination apparently retrograde, 25.19g/7h (cf. KM. 39).
Crude style and strike, ne  £80-£100

571

Isabel II, 10 Reales, 1841RD, Seville (Cayón 17085; KM 585.2). About very ne, rare  £100-£120572

Isabella II, 4 Reales, 1858, Madrid (KM. 608). Obverse cleaned, otherwise about extremely ne  £60-£80573

Provisional Government, 2 Pesetas, 1870, Madrid (KM 654). Once lightly cleaned, otherwise very ne  £40-£60574
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Spanish Netherlands

Albert and Isabella, Patagon, c. 1612-21, Tournai, 28.12g (KM. 31). Weakly struck but otherwise very ne £70-£90575

Straits Settlements

George V, restrike Proof Dollar, 1919 (cf. Prid. 9; KM 33). Brilliant, about as struck  £200-£300576x

Switzerland

Berne, Half Duplone, 1797 (KM. 162; HMZ. 2-216; Fr. 188). A pleasing example with full lustre, virtually mint state [slabbed PCGS
MS 63]  £1,200-£1,500

577

Berne, Five and Two-and-a-Half Batzen, both 1826 (HMZ 234-5; KM. 195-6) [2]. About extremely ne, both showing traces of
undertype  £50-£70

578

Confederation, 5 Francs, 1923B (KM. 37). Once lightly cleaned, otherwise very ne  £40-£60579
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Tibet

Szechuan-Tibet, trade coinage, Rupee, undated, small bust with collar, vertical rosette, 11.34g/6h (L & M 359; KM Y3.2). Near
very ne  £120-£150

580

Tunisia

French Protectorate, Ahmad II, 100 Francs, 1930, Paris (KM. 257). Virtually mint state  £240-£300581

French Protectorate, Ahmad II, 100 Francs, 1930, Paris (KM. 257). Virtually mint state  £240-£300582

United States of America

ALASKA, Shishmaref, Native Store, aluminium 50 Cents, 32mm; GOLD COAST, Cocoa, aluminium advertising token, 1923
-4, 33mm (Vice 15) [2]. Very ne  £15-£20

583

500

MASSACHUSETTS, Pine Tree Shilling, 165[2], 4.21g/12h (Noe 1). Creased and straightened, at in places, ne or better
£400-£500

584

St Patrick’s coinage, ‘Halfpenny’, small letters, 9.29g/12h (Vlack/Martin 4-E; Whitman 11540; Breen 204; S 6567). Brass plug, ne,
rare  £800-£1,000

585x
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Twenty Dollars, 1920. Extremely ne [graded NGC MS 62]  £2,000-£2,600586G

Ten Dollars, 1899 (KM. 102). Light bagmarks on obverse, otherwise virtually mint state  £700-£800587

Ten Dollars, 1901 (KM. 102). Once cleaned, otherwise very ne  £700-£800588

Dollar 1878CC. Better than very ne but cleaned  £80-£100589

Dollars (5) 1878s, 1879s, 1891s, 1924 (2) [5]. Very ne to extremely ne, all cleaned  £100-£120590

Dollars (10), 1879, 1882o, 1882s, 1883, 1883o, 1884, 1884o, 1885o, 1980s, 1896 [10]. Very ne to extremely ne  £240-£300591

Silver Dollars (4), 1884O, 1887, 1922, 1922S; together with other US and World coins in silver (6), base metal (20), mostly 20th
century [30]. Varied state  £80-£100

592

Dollar, 1887. Good extremely ne, lightly toned over residual bloom £60-£80593

Half-Dollars (3), 1893, 1935, 1964, Quarter-Dollar 1892, Dimes (18), 1877, 1890, 1901, 1911, 1917, 1918, 1919, 1920(2), 1920S,
1923, 1925, 1926D, 1927, 1929(2), 1934, 1939; together with base metal coins (15) [38]. Poor to extremely ne, one pierced 

£80-£100

594

Half-Dime, 1836, small mark of value, centre of 8 thick, 3 re-punched, re-engraved N in UNITED (Breen 3211). About extremely ne,
toned  £100-£150

595
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World Coins from Various Properties

Silver Bullion coins (10), viz. One-ounce (2), Half-ounce (4), One-Tenth-ounce (3), One gram, various private mints, including
APMEX, OPM, Highland etc. [10]. As struck  £100-£120

596

Western Samoa

Elizabeth II, Proof 10 Dollars, 1995, Queen Mother; TRISTAN DA CUNHA, Elizabeth II, proo!ike silver Pound, 2015;
together with other modern silver coins (10), various denominations and weights, from various state and private mints [12]. All as
struck  £120-£150

597

Miscellaneous

Miscellaneous world coins (c. 200), mostly 20th century European, some in silver [lot]. Varied state  £70-£90598

Miscellaneous world coins in silver (50) and base metal (c. 80), mostly British Imperial [lot]. Varied state  £120-£150599

Miscellaneous world coins (21) [Lot]. Varied state  £60-£80600

Miscellaneous South East Asian coins, Thailand, Rama IV, Half Fuang, THIN BRASS PLANCHET, ND (1866) (KM. Y.4), Rama VI, Baht,
BE 2460 (1917) (KM. Y.45), Two Salung, BE 2458 (1915) (KM. Y.44); Brunei, Cent, AH 1304 (1886) (KM. 3); Burma, Thibaw
Min, Quarter Pe, CS 1240 (1879) (KM. 25a) [5]. Varied state [all slabbed in PCGS holders]  £100-£120

601x

CUNARD LINE, RMS Lusitania, casino chip, value 100, octagonal, blue mother-of-pearl, 44mm. Small edge chip, adhesion on
reverse, otherwise very ne, rare  £60-£80

602

World coins, in silver (24), base metal (41) [65]. Varied state £200-£300603

World coins (55), all base metal [55]. Varied state £50-£80604x
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The following 217 lots comprise a hoard of approximately 970 Morgan and Peace Dollars, which 
were purchased en-bloc in the 1930s. it is not known if they were bought direct from the United 
States or in the UK. Kept in storage and untouched until the mid 1960s, they were then sold to 

an antique dealer and again put into storage. The current owner has now decided to sell. Almost all the 
coins are uncirculated, with varying degrees of the usual bagmarking, some toned, but mostly brilliant. a 
few of the better examples have been selected for grading. They are listed by mint, then chronologically. 

Probably the best known of all US coins, the Morgan Dollar, named after its designer George T. Morgan, 
was �rst struck in March 1878. The obverse �gure of Liberty facing left and wearing a Liberty cap and 
wreath was based on the likeness of Miss Anna Willess Williams, a Philadelphia school teacher who sat for 
Morgan at the home of the famous painter and photographer, Thomas Eakins. These coins were struck in 
enormous quantities over the next 15 years, thanks mainly to the 1878 Bland-Allison Act which 
guaranteed a market for US silver-mining companies at prices well above the value of the metal on the 
world market. The 1890 Sherman Silver Purchase Act made a bad situation worse and an economic crash 
ensued, the Panic of 1893. In the meantime however an astonishing 420 million coins had been produced, 
most of which never entered circulation.

INTRODUCTION

THE FOUR OAKS HOARD



The Four Oaks Hoard

United States of America
Philadelphia

Dollars (7), 1883 (2), 1887, 1888 (2), 1921 (2) [7]. Extremely ne or better  £160-£200605

Dollar 1887. Virtually mint state [slabbed NGC MS 64]  £70-£90606

Dollar 1887. Virtually mint state [slabbed NGC MS 65]  £100-£150607

Dollar 1887. Virtually mint state [slabbed NGC MS 64]  £70-£90608

Dollar 1887. Virtually mint state [slabbed NGC MS 66]  £150-£200609
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The Four Oaks Hoard

Dollar 1887. Virtually mint state [slabbed NGC MS 62]. About mint state  £50-£70610

Dollar 1887. Virtually mint state [slabbed NGC MS 64]  £70-£90611

Dollar 1887. Virtually mint state [slabbed NGC MS 64]  £70-£90612

Dollar 1887. Virtually mint state [slabbed NGC MS 65]  £100-£150613

Dollar 1887. Virtually mint state [slabbed NGC MS 64]  £70-£90614
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Dollar 1887. Virtually mint state [slabbed NGC MS 63]  £50-£70615

Dollar 1887. Virtually mint state [slabbed NGC MS 64]  £70-£90616

Dollar 1887. Virtually mint state [slabbed NGC MS 64]  £70-£90617

Dollars (4), all 1887 [4]. Virtually mint state  £120-£150618

Dollars (4), all 1887 [4]. Virtually mint state  £120-£150619

Dollars (4), all 1887 [4]. Virtually mint state  £120-£150620

Dollars (4), all 1887 [4]. Virtually mint state  £120-£150621

Dollars (4), all 1887 [4]. Virtually mint state  £120-£150622

Dollars (4), all 1887 [4]. Virtually mint state  £120-£150623

Dollars (4) all 1887 [4]. Virtually as struck with prooike elds  £120-£150624

Dollars (4), all 1887 [4]. About mint state  £120-£150625

Dollars (5), all 1887 [5]. About mint state  £120-£150626

Dollars (5), all 1887 [5]. About mint state  £120-£150627

Dollars (5), all 1887 [5]. About mint state  £120-£150628

Dollars (5), all 1887 [5]. About mint state  £120-£150629
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Dollars (5), all 1887 [5]. About mint state  £120-£150630

Dollars (5), all 1887 [5]. About mint state  £120-£150631

Dollars (5), all 1887 [5]. About mint state  £120-£150632

Dollars (5), all 1887 [5]. Virtually mint state  £120-£150633

Dollars (4), all 1887 [5]. Virtually mint state with prooike elds  £120-£150634

Dollars (5), all 1887 [5]. Virtually mint state with prooike elds  £120-£150635

Dollars (4) all 1887 [5]. Virtually mint state with prooike elds  £120-£150636

Dollars (5), all 1921 [5]. About mint state  £120-£150637

Dollars (5), all 1921 [5]. About mint state  £120-£150638

Dollars (5), all 1921 [5]. About mint state  £120-£150639

Dollars (5), all 1921 [5]. Extremely ne or better  £120-£150640

Dollars (6), all 1922 [5]. About extremely ne or better  £120-£150641

Dollars (6), 1922 (5), 1923 [6]. Extremely ne or better  £120-£150642

Dollars (6), all 1922 [6]. Extremely ne or better  £120-£150643

Dollars (6), all 1922 [6]. Extremely ne or better  £120-£150644

Dollars (6), all 1922 [6]. Extremely ne or better  £120-£150645

Dollars (6), all 1922 [6]. Extremely ne or better  £120-£150646

Dollars (6), all 1922 [6]. Extremely ne or better  £120-£150647

Dollars (6), all 1922 [6]. Extremely ne or better  £120-£150648

Dollars (6), all 1922 [6]. Extremely ne or better  £120-£150649

Dollars (6), all 1922 [6]. Extremely ne or better  £120-£150650

Dollars (6), all 1922 [6]. Extremely ne or better  £120-£150651

Dollars (6), all 1922 [6]. Extremely ne or better  £120-£150652

Dollars (6), all 1922 [6]. Extremely ne or better  £120-£150653

Dollars (6), all 1922 [6]. Extremely ne or better  £120-£150654

Dollars (6), all 1922 [6]. Extremely ne or better  £120-£150655

Dollars (6), all 1922 [6]. Extremely ne or better  £120-£150656

Dollars (6), all 1922 [6]. Extremely ne or better  £120-£150657

Dollars (6), all 1922 [6]. Extremely ne or better  £120-£150658
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Dollars (6), 1922 (4), 1923 (2) [6]. Extremely ne or better  £120-£150659

Dollars (6), all 1923 [6]. About extremely ne or better  £120-£150660

Dollars (6), all 1923 [6]. Extremely ne or better  £120-£150661

Dollars (6), all 1923 [6]. Extremely ne or better  £120-£150662

Dollars (6), all 1923 [6]. Extremely ne or better  £120-£150663

Dollars (6), all 1923 [6]. Extremely ne or better  £120-£150664

Dollars (6), all 1923 [6]. Extremely ne or better  £120-£150665

Dollars (6), all 1923 [6]. Extremely ne or better £120-£150666

Dollars (6), all 1923 [6]. Extremely ne or better  £120-£150667

Dollars (6), all 1923 [6]. Extremely ne or better  £120-£150668

Dollars (6), all 1923 [6]. Extremely ne or better  £120-£150669

Dollars (6), all 1923 [6]. Extremely ne or better  £120-£150670

Dollars (6), all 1923 [6]. Extremely ne or better  £120-£150671

Dollars (6), all 1923 [6]. Extremely ne or better  £120-£150672

New Orleans

Dollars (5), all 1885O [5]. About mint state  £120-£150673

Dollars (6), all 1880O [6]. Extremely ne or better  £120-£150674

Dollars (6), all 1880O [6]. Extremely ne or better  £120-£150675

Dollars (5), all 1883o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150676

Dollars (5), all 1883o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150677

Dollars (5), all 1883o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150678

Dollars (5), all 1883o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150679

Dollars (5), all 1883o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150680

Dollars (5), all 1883o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150681

Dollars (5), all 1883o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150682

Dollars (5), all 1883o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150683

Dollars (5), all 1883o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150684

Dollars (5), all 1883O [5]. About mint state  £120-£150685

Dollars (5), all 1883o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150686

Dollars (5), all 1883o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150687
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Dollars (5), all 1883o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150688

Dollars (5), all 1883o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150689

Dollars (5), all 1883o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150690

Dollars (5), all 1883o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150691

Dollars (5), all 1883o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150692

Dollars (5), all 1883o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150693

Dollars (5), 1883o (2), 1885 (3) [5]. About mint state  £120-£150694

Dollars (2), 1884o, 1887 [2]. Virtually mint state [slabbed NGC Unc Details Obverse Cleaned and MS 62 respectively]  £50-£70695

Dollars (5), all 1884o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150696

Dollars (5), all 1884o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150697

Dollars (5), all 1884o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150698

Dollars (5), all 1884o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150699

Dollars (5), all 1884o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150700

Dollars (5), all 1884o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150701

Dollars (5), all 1884o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150702

Dollars (5), all 1884O [5]. Virtually mint state  £120-£150703

Dollars (5), all 1884O [5]. Virtually mint state  £120-£150704

Dollars (5), all 1884o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150705

Dollars (5), all 1884o [5]. Toned, otherwise about mint state  £120-£150706

Dollars (5), all 1884o [5]. One toned, about mint state  £120-£150707

Dollars (5), all 1884o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150708

Dollars (5), all 1885o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150709

Dollars (5), all 1885o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150710

Dollars (5), all 1885o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150711

Dollars (5), all 1885o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150712

Dollars (5), all 1885o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150713

Dollars (5), all 1885o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150714

Dollars (5), all 1885o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150715

Dollars (5), all 1885o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150716
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Dollars (5), all 1885o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150717

Dollars (5), all 1885o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150718

Dollars (5), all 1885o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150729

Dollars (5), all 1885O [5]. About mint state  £120-£150730

Dollars (5), all 1885O [5]. About mint state  £120-£150731

Dollars (5), all 1885o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150732

Dollars (5), all 1885o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150733

Dollars (5), all 1885o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150734

Dollars (5) all 1885o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150735

Dollars (5) all 1885o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150736

Dollars (5), all 1885o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150737

Dollars (5), all 1885o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150738

Dollars (5), all 1885o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150739

Dollars (5), all 1885o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150740

Dollars (5), all 1885o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150741

Dollars (5), all 1885o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150742

Dollars (5), all 1885o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150743

Dollars (5), all 1885o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150744
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719 Dollars (5), all 1885o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150

720 Dollars (5), all 1885o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150

721 Dollars (5), all 1885o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150

722 Dollars (5), all 1885o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150

723 Dollars (5), all 1885o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150

724 Dollars (5), all 1885o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150

725 Dollars (5), all 1885o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150

726 Dollars (5), all 1885o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150

727 Dollars (5), all 1885o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150

728 Dollars (5), all 1885o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150
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Dollars (5), all 1885o [5]. About mint state £120-£150745

Dollars (5). all 1885o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150746

Dollars (5), all 1885o [5]. About mint struck  £120-£150747

Dollars (5), all 1885o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150748

Dollars (5), all 1885o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150749

Dollars (5), all 1885o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150750

Dollars (5), all 1885o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150751

Dollars (5), all 1885o [5]. One toned, otherwise about mint state  £120-£150752

Dollars (5), all 1885o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150753

Dollars (5), all 1885o [5]. Extremely ne or better  £120-£150754

Dollars (5), all 1885o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150755

Dollars (5), all 1885o [5]. Extremely ne or better  £120-£150756

Dollars (5), all 1885 [5]. Extremely ne or better  £120-£150757

Dollars (5), all 1885o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150758

Dollars (10), 1885o (4), 1899o (3), 1904o (3) [10]. Extremely ne or better  £200-£240759

Dollars (5), all 1899O [5]. About mint state  £120-£150760

Dollars (5), all 1899o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150761

Dollar 1904o. Virtually mint state [slabbed NGC MS 64]  £70-£90762

Dollars (2), both 1904o [2]. Virtually mint state [slabbed NGC Unc Details Reverse Wheel Mark and MS 62]  £70-£90763

Dollars (5), all 1904o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150764

Dollars (5), all 1904o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150765

Dollars (5), all 1904o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150766

Dollars (5), all 1904o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150767

Dollars (5), all 1904o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150768

Dollars (5), all 1904O [5]. About mint state  £120-£150769
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Dollars (5), all 1904O [5]. About mint state  £120-£150770

Dollars (5), all 1904O [5]. About mint state  £120-£150771

Dollars (5), all 1904o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150772

Dollars (5), all 1904o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150773

Dollars (5), all 1904o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150774

Dollars (5), all 1904o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150775

Dollars (5), all 1904o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150776

Dollars (5) all 1904o [5]. Some toned, otherwise about mint state  £120-£150777

Dollar (5), all 1904o [5]. About mint state  £120-£150778

Dollars (5), all 1904o [5]. Some toned, otherwise about mint state  £120-£150779

Dollars (5), all 1904o [5]. About mint state, some prooike  £120-£150780

San Francisco

Dollar 1879S. Virtually mint state [slabbed NGC MS 64]  £70-£90781

Dollar 1879S. Virtually mint state [slabbed NGC MS 64]  £70-£90782

Dollar 1879S. Virtually mint state [slabbed NGC MS 64]  £70-£90783
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Dollar 1879S. Virtually mint state [slabbed NGC MS 65]  £100-£150784

Dollar 1879S. Virtually mint state [slabbed NGC MS 64]  £70-£90785

Dollars (2), both 1879s [2]. About mint state  £70-£90786

Dollars (4), all 1879S [4]. Virtually mint state  £120-£150787

Dollar 1880S. Virtually mint state [slabbed NGC MS 65]  £100-£150788

Dollar 1880S. Virtually mint state [slabbed NGC MS 63]  £50-£70789

Dollar 1880S. Virtually mint state [slabbed NGS MS 64]  £70-£90790
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Dollar 1880S. Virtually mint state [slabbed NGC MS 65]  £100-£150791

Dollars (4), all 1880s [4]. About mint state  £120-£150792

Dollars (4), all 1880s [4]. About mint state  £120-£150793

Dollars (3), all 1880s [5]. Toned but otherwise virtually mint state with prooike elds  £90-£120794

Dollars (5), all 1880s [5]. About mint state  £120-£150795

Dollars (5), all 1880s [5]. About mint state  £120-£150796

Dollars (5), all 1880s [5]. About mint state  £120-£150797

Dollars (5), all 1880s [5]. About mint state  £120-£150798

Dollar 1881S. Virtually mint state [slabbed NGC MS 63]  £50-£70799

Dollar 1881S. Virtually mint state [slabbed NGC MS 63]  £50-£70800

Dollar 1881S. Virtually mint state [slabbed NGC MS 63]  £50-£70801
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Dollar 1881S. Virtually mint state [Slabbed NGC MS 63]  £50-£70802

Dollar 1881S. Virtually mint state [slabbed NGC MS 63]  £50-£70803

Dollar 1881S. Virtually mint state [slabbed NGC MS 63]  £50-£70804

Dollar 1881S. Virtually mint state [slabbed NGC MS 63]  £50-£70805

Dollar 1881S. Virtually mint state [slabbed NGC MS 64]  £70-£90806
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Dollar 1881S. Virtually mint state [slabbed NGC MS 64]  £70-£90807

Dollar 1881S. Virtually mint state [slabbed NGC MS 64]  £70-£90808

Dollars (3), 1881s (2), 1882s [3]. About mint state  £70-£90809

Dollars (3), all 1881S [3]. Virtually mint state [all slabbed NGC MS 62]  £100-£120810

Dollars (4), all 1881S [4]. Virtually mint state [all slabbed NGC MS 62]  £100-£150811

Dollars (4), all 1881S [4]. Virtually mint state  £120-£150812

Dollars (4), all 1881S [4]. Virtually mint state  £120-£150813

Dollars (4), all 1881s [4]. About mint state with prooike elds  £90-£120814

Dollars (5), all 1881s [5]. About mint state  £120-£150815

Dollar 1882S. Virtually mint state [slabbed NGC MS 63]  £50-£70816

Dollars (5), all 1882s [5]. About mint state  £120-£150817

Dollars (5), all 1882s [5]. About mint state  £120-£150818

Mixed

Dollars (4), 1882s (2), 1887 (2) [4]. Virtually mint state  £120-£150819

Dollars (5), 1883o (3), 1883 (2) [5]. One toned, otherwise all about mint state  £120-£150820

Dollars (5), 1885o, 1885 [5]. About mint state  £120-£150821
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Islamic Coins from Various Properties

Abbasid

al-Mu‘tasim, Dirham, Madinat al-Salam 223h, 2.94g/12h (SICA 4, 857; A 226; ICV 398). Good very ne, scarce  £70-£100822

Hudid of Murcia

Muhammad b. Yusuf (621-635h), Dirham, mint not visible, undated, 1.45g/12h (A 408; ICV 625); ALMOHAD, ‘Abd al-
Mu’min b. ‘Ali (524-558h), Dirham, no mint or date, 1.45g/12h (A 480; ICV 701); Anonymous, square Dirham, Fas, mintname
on both sides, 1.40g/12h (Hohertz 51; A 497; ICV 715) [3]. First pierced and ex-mount, second ex-mount, otherwise ne or better, rst
two rare £80-£100

823

Nasrid

Anonymous, square Half-Dirhams (5), Gharnata, undated (Hohertz 160; A 416; ICV 639) [5]. About very ne or better £80-£100824

Almoravid

Tashfin b. ‘Ali (537-540h), Quarter-Qirat, uniface, no mint or date, reads tashn bin al-amir ‘ali (upwards), 0.23g (Hazard -; A
473C; ICV -). About very ne, extremely rare £60-£80

825

Almohad

Abu Hafs ‘Umar (646-665h), square Dirham, al-Hadrat al-Mu’miniya al-Murtadiya, undated, 1.54g/12h (Hohertz 18; A 493A;
ICV 712). About extremely ne, scarc  £100-£120

826

Hafsid

Abu ‘Amr ‘Uthman (839-893h), Dinar, Tanas, undated, 4.44g/3h (Hazard 640; A 513.3; ICV 735). Broad an, weak in parts
otherwise very ne, very rare £400-£600

827x

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



Islamic Coins from Various Properties

Ziyanid

Abu Muhammad ‘Abd Allah II (934-947h), Dinar, Madinat Tilimsan, undated, citing the Ottoman sultan Suleyman I as
overlord, 4.31g/12h (Hazard 670; A A520; ICV 750). Slightly creased, some minor weakness in margins, otherwise about extremely ne,
very rare £1,500-£2,000

828x

Sa‘dian Sharifs

Zaydan al-Nasir (1012-1037h), dinar, Hadrat Marrakush 101xh, with ruler's name in toughra on obv., 4.60g (Album 570; KM
#B15), Somewhat creased, nearly very ne and rare  £500-£700

829

Ottoman

Suleyman Çelebi, Akçes (13), no mint, all dated 806h, including one brockage (A 1296; ICV 3130) [13]. Mostly very ne, some
with minor deposit, the brockage rare  £60-£80

830

This reverse type is found on issues of Mustafa’s predecessor, Osman III.

Mustafa III, Half-Zeri Mahbub, Misr 1171h, sin, lines dividing rev. legend, 0.96g/11h (OC –; ICV 3370). Edge split, possibly plugged
at top, otherwise very ne; extremely rare, believed unpublished £120-£150

831

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



Islamic Coins from Various Properties

Mahmud II, Qirsh, Misr 1223h, yr 6, 6.04g/12h (OC 30-097-02; ICV 3560). Very ne for issue, rare £70-£100832

Mahmud II, Qirsh, Misr 1223h, yr 7, 5.89g/12h (OC 30-097-02; ICV 3560). About very ne, rare £70-£100833

Abdul Aziz, 10 Qirsh, Misr 1277h, yr 2, 12.58g/12h (OC 32-017-02; KM 256). Some re damage, otherwise very ne, very rare
£120-£150

834

Abdul Aziz, 5 Qirsh, Misr 1277h, yr 12, 6.49g/12h (OC 32-018; KM 254a). Some surface deposit, otherwise very ne, very rare
£200-£300

835

Abdul Aziz, Two-and-a-Half Qirsh, Misr 1277h, yr 9, 3.42g/12h (OC 32-019; KM 252). Small an aw on obverse, otherwise very
ne, rare  £70-£100

836

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



Numismatic Books from Various Properties

TESTA, G.S., Ducatoni, Piastre, Scudi, Talleri e loro multipli: I. Casa Savoia; II, Romani Ponteci, Rome, 1951-2, 75 + 159pp, engraved
illustrations; together with other numismatic books (8), by Thorburn, Humphreys, Pinkerton, Keary, etc [10]. First two in maroon
half-leather, ribbed spines, very ne, others in varied state  £30-£40

837

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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I con�rm that I have read and agree to abide by the Terms and Conditions of Business in the catalogue.
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NAME (block capitals) CLIENT CODE
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TELEPHONE EMAIL

COMMISSION FORM

Please bid on my behalf at the above sale for the following 
Lot(s) up to the price(s) mentioned overleaf. These bids are to be 
executed as cheaply as is permitted by other bids or any reserve.

I understand that in the case of a successful bid, a premium of 
24 per cent (plus VAT if delivered or collected within the UK) 
will be payable by me on the hammer price of all lots.

Please see the Terms and Conditions of Business for any other 
charges which may be applicable.

Please ensure your bids comply with the steps outlined below: 

Up to £100 by £5
£100 to £200 by £10
£200 to £500 by £20
£500 to £1,000 by £50
£1,000 to £2,000 by £100
£2,000 to £5,000 by £200
£5,000 to £10,000 by £500
£10,000 to £20,000 by £1,000
£20,000 to £50,000 by £2,000

Bids of unusual amounts will be rounded down to the bid 
step below and will not take precedence over a similar bid 
unless received �rst.

If successful, payment can be made in the following ways: 

Credit/Debit card online via www.noonans.co.uk
Bank Transfer
Bankers: Lloyds; Address: Piccadilly, London; Sort code: 30-96-64; Account No.: 00622865; 
Swift Code: LOYDGB2L; IBAN: GB70LOYD30966400622865; BIC: LOYDGB21085
Cheque payable to Noonans
Cash up to a maximum of £5,000

All payments to be made in pounds sterling.
Please note payment is due within �ve working days of the end of the auction.

YOUR BIDS MAY BE PLACED OVERLEAF

NOTE:
All bids placed other than via our website should be received by 4 PM on the day prior to the sale. Although we will endeavour 
to execute any late bids, Noonans cannot accept responsibility for bids received after that time. It is strongly advised that you use 
our online Advance Bidding Facility. If you have a valid email address bids may be entered, and amended or cancelled, online at 
www.noonans.co.uk right up until a lot is o�ered. You will receive a con�rmatory email for all bids and amendments. Bids posted 
to our o�ce using this form will be entered by our sta� using the same Advance Bidding Facility. There is, therefore, no better 
way of ensuring the accuracy of your advance bids than to place them yourself online. 
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SUCCESSFUL BIDS
Should you be a successful bidder you will receive an invoice detailing your purchases. All purchases are sent by registered post 
unless otherwise instructed, for which a minimum charge of £12.00 (plus VAT if resident in the UK) will be added to your invoice.
All payments for purchases must be made in pounds sterling. Please check your bids carefully.

PRICES REALISED
The hammer prices bid at the auction are posted on the Internet at www.noonans.co.uk in real time. A full list of prices realised 
appear on our website as the auction progresses. Telephone enquiries are welcome from 9 AM the following day.

SALEROOM NOTICES:
Any Saleroom Notices relevant to this auction are automatically posted on the Lot Description pages on our website. 
Prospective buyers are strongly advised to consult the site for updates.
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CONDITIONS MAINLY 
CONCERNING BUYERS

1 The buyer
The highest bidder shall be the buyer at the 
‘hammer price’ and any dispute shall be settled at 
the auctioneer’s absolute discretion. Every bidder 
shall be deemed to act as principal unless there is 
in force a written acknowledgement by Noonans 
Mayfair Ltd. (“Noonans”) that he acts as agent on 
behalf of a named principal. Bids will be executed 
in the order that they are received.

2 Minimum increment
The auctioneer shall have the right to refuse 
any bid which does not conform to Noonans’ 
published bidding increments which may be 
found at noonans.co.uk and in the bidding form 
included with the auction catalogue.

3 The premium
The buyer shall pay to Noonans a premium of 24% 
on the ‘hammer price’ and agrees that Noonans, 
when acting as agent for the seller, may also receive 
commission from the seller in accordance with 
Condition 16.

4 Value Added Tax (VAT)
The buyers’ premium is subject to the current rate 
of Value Added Tax if the lot is delivered to or 
collected by the purchaser within the UK.

Lots marked ‘X’ are subject to importation VAT 
of 5% on the hammer price unless re-exported 
outside the UK, as per the conditions below.

Buyers who wish to hand carry their lots to export 
them from the UK will be charged VAT at the 
prevailing rate and importation VAT(where applicable) 
and will not be able to claim a VAT refund.

Buyers will only be able to secure a VAT free 
invoice and/or VAT refund if the goods are 
exported by Noonans or a pre-approved 
commercial shipper. Where the buyer instructs a 
pre-approved commercial shipper, proof of correct 
export out of the UK must be provided to 
Noonans by the buyer within 30 days of export 
and no later than 90 days from the date of the sale. 
Refunds are subject to a £50 administrative fee.

Lots marked ‘††’ are subject to the Standard Rate 
of VAT, currently 20%, on both the hammer price 
and buyers’ premium.
VAT can only be removed from the hammer price, 
if goods are exported by Noonans or a pre- 
approved commercial shipper as per above.
All lots will be subject to VAT on the buyers’ 
premium regardless of whether the lot is exported.

5. Artist’s Resale Rights (Droit de Suite)
Lots marked ARR in the catalogue indicate lots 
that may be subject to this royalty payment.
The royalty will be charged to the buyer on the 
‘hammer price’ and is in addition to the buyers’ 
premium. Royalties are charged on a sliding 
percentage scale as shown below but do not apply 
to lots where the hammer price is less than 1000 
pounds sterling. All royalty charges are paid in full to 
The Design and Artists Copyright Society (DACS).

Portion of the hammer price Royalties
From 0 to £50,000 4%
From £50,000.01 to £200,000 3%
From £200,000.01 to £350,000 1%
From £350,000.01 to £500,000 0.5%
Exceeding £500,000 0.25%

VAT does not apply to the Artist’s Resale Rights.

6 Payment
When a lot is sold the buyer shall:

(a) con�rm to Noonans his or her name and 
address and, if so requested, give proof of 
identity; and
(b) pay to Noonans the ‘total amount due’ in 
pounds sterling within �ve working days of the end 
of the sale (unless credit terms have been agreed 
with Noonans before the auction). Please note that 
we will not accept cash payments in excess of 
£5,000 (�ve thousand pounds) in settlement for 
purchases made at any one auction.

7 Noonans may, at its absolute discretion, agree 
credit terms with the buyer before an auction 
under which the buyer will be entitled to take 
possession of lots purchased up to an agreed 
amount in value in advance of payment by a 
determined future date of the ‘total amount due’.

8 Any payments by a buyer to Noonans may be 
applied by Noonans towards any sums owing from 
that buyer to Noonans on any account whatever, 
without regard to any directions of the buyer, his 
or her agent, whether expressed or implied.

9 Collection of purchases
The ownership of the lot(s) purchased shall not 
pass to the buyer until he or she has made 
payment in full to Noonans of the ‘total amount 
due’ in pounds sterling.

10 (a) The buyer shall at his or her own expense 
take away the lot(s) purchased not later than 
5 working days after the day of the auction but 
(unless credit terms have been agreed in 
accordance with Condition 7) not before payment 
to Noonans of the ‘total amount due’.
(b) The buyer shall be responsible for any 
removal, storage and insurance charges on any 
lot not taken away within 5 working days after 
the day of the auction.
(c) The packing and handling of purchased lots by 
Noonans sta¢ is undertaken solely as a courtesy to 
clients and, in the case of fragile articles, will be 
undertaken only at Noonans’ discretion. In no 
event will Noonans be liable for damage to glass or 
frames, regardless of the cause. Bulky lots or 
sharp implements, etc., may not be suitable for 
in-house shipping.

11 Buyers’ responsibilities for lots purchased
The buyer will be responsible for loss or damage 
to lots purchased from the time of collection or 
the expiry of 5 working days after the day of the 
auction, whichever is the sooner. Neither Noonans 
nor its servants or agents shall thereafter be 
responsible for any loss or damage of any kind, 
whether caused by negligence or otherwise, while 
any lot is in its custody or under its control.

Loss and damage warranty cover at the rate of 
1.5% will be applied to any lots despatched by 
Noonans to destinations outside the UK, unless 
speci�cally instructed otherwise by the consignee.

12 Remedies for non-payment or failure to 
collect purchase
If any lot is not paid for in full and taken away in 
accordance with Conditions 6 and 10, or if there is 
any other breach of either of those Conditions, 
Noonans as agent of the seller shall, at its absolute 
discretion and without prejudice to any other 
rights it may have, be entitled to exercise one or 

more of the following rights and remedies:

(a) to proceed against the buyer for damages for 
breach of contract.
(b) to rescind the sale of that or any other lots 
sold to the defaulting buyer at the same or any 
other auction.
(c) to re-sell the lot or cause it to be re-sold by 
public auction or private sale and the defaulting 
buyer shall pay to Noonans any resulting de�ciency 
in the ‘total amount due’ (after deduction of any 
part payment and addition of re-sale costs) and any 
surplus shall belong to the seller.
(d) to remove, store and insure the lot at the 
expense of the defaulting buyer and, in the case of 
storage, either at Noonans’ premises or elsewhere.
(e) to charge interest at a rate not exceeding 
2 percent per month on the ‘total amount due’ to 
the extent it remains unpaid for more than 
5 working days after the day of the auction.
(f) to retain that or any other lot sold to the 
same buyer at the sale or any other auction 
and release it only after payment of the ‘total 
amount due’.
(g) to reject or ignore any bids made by or on 
behalf of the defaulting buyer at any future 
auctions or obtaining a deposit before accepting 
any bids in future.
(h) to apply any proceeds of sale then due or at 
any time thereafter becoming due to the defaulting 
buyer towards settlement of the ‘total amount 
due’ and to exercise a lien on any property of the 
defaulting buyer which is in Noonans’ possession 
for any purpose.

13 Liability of Noonans and sellers
(a) Goods auctioned are usually of some age. 
All goods are sold with all faults and imperfections 
and errors of description. Illustrations in catalogues 
are for identi�cation only. Buyers should satisfy 
themselves prior to the sale as to the condition of 
each lot and should exercise and rely on their own 
judgement as to whether the lot accords with its 
description. Subject to the obligations accepted by 
Noonans under this Condition, none of the seller, 
Noonans, its servants or agents is responsible for 
errors of descriptions or for the genuineness or 
authenticity of any lot. No warranty whatever is 
given by Noonans, its servants or agents, or any 
seller to any buyer in respect of any lot and any 
express or implied conditions or warranties are 
hereby excluded.
(b) Any lot which proves to be a ‘deliberate 
forgery’ may be returned by the buyer to Noonans 
within 15 days of the date of the auction in the 
same condition in which it was at the time of the 
auction, accompanied by a statement of defects, 
the number of the lot, and the date of the auction 
at which it was purchased. If Noonans is satis�ed 
that the item is a ‘deliberate forgery’ and that the 
buyer has and is able to transfer a good and 
marketable title to the lot free from any third party 
claims, the sale will be set aside and any amount 
paid in respect of the lot will be refunded, provided 
that the buyer shall have no rights under this 
Condition if:
(i) the description in the catalogue at the date of 
the sale was in accordance with the then generally 
accepted opinion of scholars and experts or fairly 
indicated that there was a con¥ict of such opinion; or
(ii) the only method of establishing at the date of 
publication of the catalogue that the lot was a 
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‘deliberate forgery’ was by means of scienti�c 
processes not generally accepted for use until after 
publication of the catalogue or a process which 
was unreasonably expensive or impractical.
(c) A buyer’s claim under this Condition shall be 
limited to any amount paid in respect of the lot 
and shall not extend to any loss or damage 
su¢ered or expense incurred by him or her.
(d) The bene�t of the Condition shall not be 
assignable and shall rest solely and exclusively in 
the buyer who, for the purpose of this condition, 
shall be and only be the person to whom the 
original invoice is made out by Noonans in respect 
of the lot sold.

CONDITIONS MAINLY CONCERNING 
SELLERS AND CONSIGNORS

14 Warranty of title and availability
The seller warrants to Noonans and to the buyer 
that he or she is the true owner of the property 
or is properly authorised to sell the property by 
the true owner and is able to transfer good and 
marketable title to the property free from any 
third party claims. The seller will indemnify 
Noonans, its servants and agents and the buyer 
against any loss or damage su¢ered by either in 
consequence of any breach on the part of the seller.

15 Reserves
The seller shall be entitled to place, prior to the 
�rst day of the auction, a reserve at or below the 
low estimate on any lot provided that the low 
estimate is more than £100. Such reserve being 
the minimum ‘hammer price’ at which that lot may 
be treated as sold. A reserve once placed by the 
seller shall not be changed without the consent of 
Noonans. Noonans may at their option sell at a 
‘hammer price’ below the reserve but in any such 
cases the sale proceeds to which the seller is 
entitled shall be the same as they would have been 
had the sale been at the reserve. Where a reserve 
has been placed, only the auctioneer may bid on 
behalf of the seller.

16 Authority to deduct commission and expenses
The seller authorises Noonans to deduct 
commission at the ‘stated rate’ and ‘expenses’ from 
the ‘hammer price’ and acknowledges Noonans’ 
right to retain the premium payable by the buyer.

17 Rescission of sale
If before Noonans remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the 
seller, the buyer makes a claim to rescind the sale 
that is appropriate and Noonans is of the opinion 
that the claim is justi�ed, Noonans is authorised to 
rescind the sale and refund to the buyer any 
amount paid to Noonans in respect of the lot.

18 Payment of sale proceeds
Noonans shall remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the 
seller 35 days after the auction, but if by that date 
Noonans has not received the ‘total amount due’ 
from the buyer then Noonans will remit the sale 
proceeds within �ve working days after the date on 
which the ‘total amount due’ is received from the 
buyer. If credit terms have been agreed between 
Noonans and the buyer, Noonans shall remit to 
the seller the sale proceeds 35 days after the 
auction unless otherwise agreed by the seller.

19 If the buyer fails to pay to Noonans the ‘total 
amount due’ within 35 days after the auction, 
Noonans will endeavour to notify the seller and 
take the seller’s instructions as to the appropriate 
course of action and, so far as in Noonans’ opinion 
is practicable, will assist the seller to recover the 

‘total amount due’ from the buyer. If circumstances 
do not permit Noonans to take instructions from 
the seller, the seller authorises Noonans at the 
seller’s expense to agree special terms for payment 
of the ‘total amount due’, to remove, store and 
insure the lot sold, to settle claims made by or 
against the buyer on such terms as Noonans shall 
in its absolute discretion think �t, to take such 
steps as are necessary to collect monies due by the 
buyer to the seller and if necessary to rescind the 
sale and refund money to the buyer if appropriate.

20 If, notwithstanding that, the buyer fails to pay 
to Noonans the ‘total amount due’ within 35 days 
after the auction and Noonans remits the ‘sale 
proceeds’ to the seller, the ownership of the lot 
shall pass to Noonans.

21 Charges for withdrawn lots
Where a seller cancels instructions for sale, 
Noonans reserve the right to charge a fee of 15% 
of Noonans’ then latest middle estimate of the 
auction price of the property withdrawn, together 
with Value Added Tax thereon if the seller is 
resident in the UK, and ‘expenses’ incurred in 
relation to the property.

22 Rights to photographs and illustrations
The seller gives Noonans full and absolute right 
to photograph and illustrate any lot placed in its 
hands for sale and to use such photographs and 
illustrations and any photographs and illustrations 
provided by the seller at any time at its absolute 
discretion (whether or not in connection with 
the auction).

23 Unsold lots
Where any lot fails to sell, Noonans shall notify 
the seller accordingly. The seller shall make 
arrangements either to re-o¢er the lot for sale 
or to collect the lot.

24 Noonans reserve the right to charge 
commission up to one-half of the ‘stated rates’ 
calculated on the ‘bought-in price’ and in addition 
‘expenses’ in respect of any unsold lots.

GENERAL CONDITIONS AND 
DEFINITIONS

25 Noonans sells as agent for the seller (except 
where it is stated wholly or partly to own any lot 
as principal) and as such is not responsible for any 
default by seller or buyer.

26 Any representation or statement by Noonans, 
in any catalogue as to authorship, attribution, 
genuineness, origin, date, age, provenance, 
condition or estimated selling price is a statement 
of opinion only. Every person interested should 
exercise and rely on his or her own judgement as 
to such matters and neither Noonans nor its 
servants or agents are responsible for the 
correctness of such opinions.

27 Whilst the interests of prospective buyers are 
best served by attendance at the auction, Noonans 
will, if so instructed, execute bids on their behalf. 
Neither Noonans nor its servants or agents are 
responsible for any neglect or default in doing so 
or for failing to do so.

28 Noonans shall have the right, at its discretion, 
to refuse admission to its premises or attendance 
at its auctions by any person.

29 Noonans has absolute discretion without giving 
any reason to refuse any bid, to divide any lot, to 
combine any two or more lots, to withdraw any 
lot from the auction and in case of dispute to put 

up any lot for auction again.

30 (a) Any indemnity under these Conditions shall 
extend to all actions, proceedings costs, expenses, 
claims and demands whatever incurred or su¢ered 
by the person entitled to the bene�t of the indemnity.
(b) Noonans declares itself to be a trustee for its 
relevant servants and agents of the bene�t of every 
indemnity under these Conditions to the extent 
that such indemnity is expressed to be for the 
bene�t of its servants and agents.

31 Any notice by Noonans to a seller, consignor, 
prospective bidder or buyer may be given by �rst 
class mail, airmail or email and if so given shall be 
deemed to have been duly received by the 
addressee within 48 hours.

32 These Conditions shall be governed by and 
construed in accordance with English law. All 
transactions to which these Conditions apply and 
all matters connected therewith shall also be 
governed by English law. Noonans hereby submits 
to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts 
and all other parties concerned hereby submit to 
the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts.

33 In these Conditions:
(a) ‘catalogue’ includes any advertisement, 
brochure, estimate, price list or other publication;
(b) ‘hammer price’ means the price at which a lot 
is knocked down by the auctioneer to the buyer;
(c) ‘total amount due’ means the ‘hammer price’ in 
respect of the lot sold together with any premium, 
Value Added Tax chargeable and additional charges 
and expenses due from a defaulting buyer in 
pounds sterling;
(d) ‘deliberate forgery’ means an imitation made 
with the intention of deceiving as to authorship, 
origin, date, age, period, culture or source which 
is not shown to be such in the description in the 
catalogue and which at the date of the sale had a 
value materially less than it would have had if it 
had been in accordance with that description;
(e) ‘sale proceeds’ means the net amount due to 
the seller being the ‘hammer price’ of the lot sold 
less commission at the ‘stated rates’ and ‘expenses’ 
and any other amounts due to Noonans by the 
seller in whatever capacity and howsoever arising;
(f) ‘stated rate’ means Noonans’ published 
rates of commission for the time and any 
Value Added Tax thereon;
(g) ‘expenses’ in relation to the sale of any lot 
means Noonans charges and expenses for 
insurance, illustrations, special advertising, 
certi�cation, remedials, packing and freight of 
that lot and any Value Added Tax thereon;
(h) ‘bought-in price’ means 5 per cent more than 
the highest bid received below the reserve.

34 Vendors’ commission of sales
A commission of 15% is payable by the vendor on 
the hammer price on lots sold.

Insurance is charged at 1.5% of the hammer price.

35 VAT
Commission, illustrations, insurance and 
expenses are subject to VAT if the seller is 
resident in the UK. 



AT NOONANS OUR EXPERTISE 
EXTENDS BEYOND THE 
KNOWLEDGE WITHIN OUR 
SPECIALIST DEPARTMENTS TO 
INCLUDE ALL ASPECTS OF OUR 
AUCTION HOUSE, FROM OUR 
PHOTOGRAPHY STUDIO TO  
OUR ADVANCED PROPRIETARY 
ONLINE BIDDING SYSTEM.

We’re a close-knit team of experts with 
deep knowledge across our specialist 
subjects: banknotes, coins, detectorist  
finds, historical & art medals, jewellery, 
medals & militaria, objects of vertu, 
silver, tokens and watches. Focusing on 
these fascinating items, we share this 
expertise with an international 
community of sellers and buyers.

Each sale item that passes through  
our Mayfair auction house is appraised  
by an expert recognised as a leading 
authority in a particular field of interest, 
ranging from ancient coins and military 
medals to jewellery and vintage watches. 
This depth of knowledge across all 
departments sets us apart from other 
generalist auctioneers.

SELL WITH US

Respected worldwide for the breadth 
and depth of our specialist expertise,  
we can connect you to a broad, deep 
pool of potential buyers. Over the years, 
we’ve brought together an international 
community of people who share our 
particular passion. As recognised experts, 
with a vast store of freely available 
in-house knowledge and experience, 
we’ve earned the trust of buyers across 
the globe. 

Our fees are transparent. Unlike many 
other auction houses, we don’t charge 
for collecting your lots, photography or 
marketing and there’s no minimum  
lot charge.

Not surprisingly, our position as a 
trusted authority, with deep global reach, 
often leads to the achievement of higher 
than expected prices at auction.

Free valuation
If you’re interested in selling your items 
and you’d like a free auction valuation, 
without obligation, our specialists will be 
happy to help. You can submit online or 
bring your sale item to a valuation day  
at our Mayfair auction house or at a 
regional venue. Alternatively, request a 
home visit.

BUY WITH US

We’re here for you, whether you’re an 
experienced collector with a depth of 
knowledge or an occasional buyer 
attracted to a particular piece of 
jewellery or vintage watch.

Be assured that the item in question  
has been accurately described and 
photographed, detailing all available 
information, from its provenance to its 
current condition. Be certain that our 
price estimate is fair and sensible.

Delve deep into our website and you’ll 
discover a vast store of helpful background 
data, including prices achieved for similar 
items at previous auctions. Informed and 
empowered, study our detailed online 
catalogue, then place your bid in 
complete confidence.

NOONANS
16 BOLTON STREET  
MAYFAIR 
LONDON W1J 8BQ 
T.  020 7016 1700 
WWW.NOONANS.CO.UK
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